# CH \$40.00 865343

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

.1 ETAS ID: TM759475

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Nautic Star, LLC		09/02/2022	Limited Liability Company: MISSISSIPPI	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NauticStar, LLC	
Street Address:	653 Whichards Beach Road	
City:	Washington	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27899	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86534396	NAUTICSTAR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8167531000

**Email:** jwillard@polsinelli.com, mwilliamson@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: Joy Willard

Address Line 1: 900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900
Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	086755-652443
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joy Willard, Paralegal
SIGNATURE:	/Joy Willard/
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2022

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed Trademark Assignment Nautic Star, LLC a MS LLC to NauticStar, LLC a MO LLC#page1.tif source=Executed Trademark Assignment Nautic Star, LLC a MS LLC to NauticStar, LLC a MO LLC#page2.tif source=Executed Trademark Assignment Nautic Star, LLC a MS LLC to NauticStar, LLC a MO LLC#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007860 FRAME: 0955

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Nautic Star, LLC, a Mississippi limited liability company with a business address at 500 Waterway Drive, Amory Mississippi, 38821 (hereinafter, "Assignor"), is the owner of and has applied to register or registered in the United States, Canada, the United Kingdom, and under the Madrid Protocol with active designations in the European Union and Mexico the below listed marks (hereinafter, "Marks") listed on Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, NauticStar, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company with a business address at 1653 Whichards Beach Road, Washington, North Carolina, 27899 (hereinafter, "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to said Marks and all goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith in which Assignor has agreed to transfer ownership of the Marks to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by and through its authorized representative, Assignor does irrevocably transfer, assign, convey, and release unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, in perpetuity, effective as of September 2, 2022, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the above identified Marks and all goodwill associated therewith (hereinafter, collectively, "the Property").

[SIGNATURES FOLLOW]

2223145v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007860 FRAME: 0956

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, all Members, Officers and Directors of Assignor have duly executed this Agreement, or caused the same to be executed by its authorized representative to be effective as of September 2, 2022:

NAUTIC STAR, LLC

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer & Secretary

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF MONROE

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Timothy M. Oxley, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer & Secretary of NAUTIC STAR, LLC, the within named Assignor, a Mississippi limited liability company, and that he is authorized so to do, executed the within instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing.

Witness my hand and official seal at office in the aforesaid county, this 2nd day of September, 2022.

Notary Public

My Commission expires: 10/4/2025



# Exhibit A

# Marks

COUNTRY	MARK	GOODS/SERVICES	APPLN. NO.	FILING DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
Canada	NauticStar	Boats	1,863,175	Oct. 17, 2017	1,045,934	Jul. 31, 2019
Madrid Protocol Active Designations European Union Mexico	NauticStar	Class 12: Boats	A0071141	Nov. 2, 2017	1 379 611	Nov. 2, 2017 (registration date) Dec. 14, 2017 (nonfication date)
United Kingdom (Brexif)	NauticStar	Class 12: Boats		Nov. 2, 2017	UK00801379611	Nov. 2, 2017
United States	NauticStar	Class 12: Boats	86/534,396	Feb. 13, 2015	4,812,578	Sep. 15, 2015
United Kingdom (Brexit)	NewSouth	Class 12: Boats and structural parts therefor		Oct. 30, 2018	UK00801437551	Oct. 30, 2018

3

2223145v2

**RECORDED: 10/06/2022** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007860 FRAME: 0958